504251198 03/01/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4297876

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
CONSUMER SAFETY TECHNOLOGY, LLC	03/01/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ARES CAPITAL CORPORATION		
Street Address:	245 PARK AVENUE, 44TH FLOOR		
City:	NEW YORK		
State/Country:	NEW YORK		
Postal Code:	10167		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12504714
Application Number:	13221995
Application Number:	14495398
Application Number:	15223921
Application Number:	15223894
Application Number:	15261253
Application Number:	15261231
Application Number:	62240978

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)969-2900

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2129693000

Email: ypan@proskauer.com **Correspondent Name:** WILLIAM MAJESKI Address Line 1: PROSKAUER ROSE LLP

Address Line 2: **ELEVEN TIMES SQUARE**

Address Line 4: **NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10036-8299**

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 11668-226 NAME OF SUBMITTER: WILLIAM MAJESKI SIGNATURE: /William Majeski/

PAIENI REEL: 041424 FRAME: 0557 504251198

DATE SIGNED:	03/01/2017	
Total Attachments: 6		
source=Patent Security Agreement#pag	e1.tif	
source=Patent Security Agreement#pag	e2.tif	
source=Patent Security Agreement#pag	e3.tif	
source=Patent Security Agreement#page4.tif		
source=Patent Security Agreement#page5.tif		
source=Patent Security Agreement#page6.tif		

PATENT REEL: 041424 FRAME: 0558

PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

This PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT, dated as of March 1, 2017 (this "<u>Agreement</u>"), is made by Consumer Safety Technology, LLC (the "<u>Grantor</u>"), a Delaware limited liability company with a place of business located at 11035 Aurora Avenue, Urbandale, Iowa 50322 in favor of Ares Capital Corporation, a Maryland corporation with a place of business located at 245 Park Avenue, 44th Floor New York, NY 10167 as Administrative Agent for the Secured Parties (in such capacity and together with its successors and assigns in such capacity, the "<u>Administrative Agent</u>").

WHEREAS, the Grantor entered into a Guarantee and Collateral Agreement dated as of March 1, 2017 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Collateral Agreement"; capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meaning ascribed to such terms in the Collateral Agreement), among the Grantor and each of the other grantors from time to time party thereto and the Administrative Agent, pursuant to which the Grantor granted to the Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in the Patent Collateral (as defined below); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Collateral Agreement, the Grantor agreed to execute and deliver this Agreement, in order to record the security interest granted to the Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties with the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Grantor hereby agrees with the Agent as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Grant of Security Interest</u>. The Grantor hereby grants to the Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in all of its right, title and interest in, to and under any and all of the following assets and properties now owned or at any time hereafter acquired by it or in which the Grantor now has or at any time in the future may acquire any right, title or interest (collectively, the "<u>Patent Collateral</u>"):

- 1. all U.S. patent registrations and pending applications set forth on Schedule A hereto; and
- 2. all reissues, continuations, divisions, continuations-in-part, renewals or extensions thereof, and the inventions disclosed or claimed therein, including the right to exclude third persons from making, using, and/or selling the inventions claimed therein.

SECTION 2. <u>Security Agreement</u>. The security interest granted pursuant to this Agreement is granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to the Agent for the Secured Parties pursuant to the Collateral Agreement, and the Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of the Agent with respect to the security interest in the Patent Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Collateral Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein. In the event that any provision of this Agreement is deemed to conflict with the Collateral Agreement, the provisions of the Collateral Agreement shall control.

SECTION 3. <u>Recordation</u>. The Grantor authorizes and requests that the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office and any other applicable government officer record this Agreement.

1

SECTION 4. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Agreement and the rights and obligations of the parties hereunder and all claims and controversies arising out of the subject matter hereof shall be governed by the laws of the State of New York, without regard to its conflicts of law provisions.

SECTION 5. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts and by different parties hereto in separate counterparts, each of which when so executed and delivered shall be deemed an original, but all such counterparts together shall constitute but one and the same instrument.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantor has caused this Agreement to be executed and delivered as of the date first set forth above.

CONSUMER SAFETY TECHNOLOGY, LLC

By:

Name: Aaron Forrester

Title: Chief Financial Officer

Accepted and Agreed:

ARES CAPITAL CORPORATION, as Administrative Agent

Name:

10.7

Title:

Alifanian ilganiary

[Signature Page to Patent Security Agreement]

PATENT REEL: 041424 FRAME: 0562

SCHEDULE A TO PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

U.S. PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

U.S. ISSUED PATENTS

Title	Status	Application No.	Owner	Filing Date
Ignition interlock breathalyzer	Issued 8th year fee due 5/3/2019	12/504,714	Consumer Safety Technology, LLC	7/17/2009
Apparatus, system, and method for implementing and monitoring breath alcohol testing programs, usually from a fixed point location, such as a home	Issued 4th year fee due 2/19/2019	13/221,995	Consumer Safety Technology, LLC	8/31/2011

U.S. PATENT APPLICATIONS

Title	Status	Application No.	Owner	Filing Date
Ignition interlock breathalyzer	Pending Examination in progress	14/495,398	Consumer Safety Technology, LLC	9/24/2014
Networked intoxication vehicle immobilization	Pending Examination in progress	15/223,921	Consumer Safety Technology, LLC	7/29/2016
Diagnostic port intoxication vehicle immobilization	Pending Examination in progress	15/223,894	Consumer Safety Technology, LLC	7/29/2016

PATENT REEL: 041424 FRAME: 0563

Title	Status	Application No.	Owner	Filing Date
Secure data handling in a breath alcohol calibration station	Pending Examination in progress	15/261,253	Consumer Safety Technology, LLC	9/9/2016
Reference gas management in a breath alcohol calibration station	Pending Examination in progress	15/261,231	Consumer Safety Technology, LLC	9/9/2016
Ignition interlock device using on- board diagnostic system		62/240,978	Consumer Safety Technology, LLC	10/13/2015